
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Kent, Melly and Ravilious 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2023 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 



 

 
5. Minutes   
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 12 
June 2023 and 22 June 2023. 
 
6. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by Sara 

Winslow and Robert Darbyshire for a Premises Licence  
Section 18(3)(a) Application in respect of 75 Balmoral 
Terrace, York, YO23 1HR (CYC-073025)   
 

 
Democratic Services Officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For rece
[...]
s, 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 12 June 2023 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson, Hook and Melly 

  

 

1. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Melly be elected to chair the hearing. 
 

2. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee Members, the 
Licensing Manager, the Legal Adviser and the Solicitor 
shadowing her, and the Democratic Services officer and the 
Democracy Officer shadowing her. The Applicant’s solicitor 
introduced himself and those accompanying him – Nicholas 
Bradley (Director of New Holgate Ltd.), Daisy Drydal-Mortimer 
(Designated Premises Supervisor) and Gessica Giacolome 
(Front-of-house Manager).  Counsel for the Representors 
introduced himself, noting that he was instructed by Pippa Allen 
and a number of other Representors.  Tom Mitchell, 
Representor, introduced himself.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.   
 
No interests were declared, but for the sake of transparency Cllr 
Cuthbertson indicated that he had visited both of the schools 
referred to in the case papers in connection with Council 
activities. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

5. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
22 December 2022 be approved as a correct record, 
to be signed by the Chair at a later date, subject to 
the reference to ‘licensing committee’ in ‘Option 2’ at 
the end of paragraph 6 of Minute 52 being corrected 
to ‘sub-committee’. 

 

6. The Determination of a Section 18(3) (a) Application by New 
Holgate Limited for a Premises Licence  in respect of 
Holgate Bridge Hotel, 106 - 108 Holgate Road, York, YO24 
4BB (CYC-072631)  
 

Members considered an application by New Holgate Limited for 
a premises licence in respect of Holgate Bridge Hotel, 106-108 
Holgate Road, York YO24 4BB. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
3. The Protection of Children from Harm 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 

Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, noting that the premises were not in the 
Cumulative Impact Area and confirming that the Applicant 
had carried out the consultation process correctly. 

Page 10



 
She further noted that an additional condition had been 
agreed with Public Protection (Annex 3) and that there 
were no representations from Responsible Authorities.  
She drew attention to the representations at Annex 5, and 
the additional information from the Applicant and 
Representors published in the Agenda Supplement.  
Finally, she advised the sub-committee of the optio
[...]
which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the sub-committee. 
This option was approved. 

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

Page 18



 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence be 

granted for the following activities and timings with 
modified/additional conditions imposed by the sub-
committee as set out below: 

 
Activity  Timings  

 
Late night 
refreshment – indoors  

23:00 to midnight each day for 
hotel residents and their bona 
fide guests 
 

Supply of alcohol - on 
and off the premises  

24 hours each day for hotel 
residents and their bona fide 
guests 
 
08:00 to midnight for members 
of the public 
 

Opening hours  08:00 to midnight each day 
 

The Operating Schedule conditions contained in 
paragraphs 12 to 15 (inclusive) of the Agenda shall be 
added to the licence SUBJECT TO the following 
modifications: 

 
(a)  Condition 14b is deleted and is replaced with the 

following condition: 
 

All external doors and windows in the ground floor 
dining area and basement bar/Whisky Room at the 
rear of the hotel building shall be closed (save for 
immediate access or egress) from 21:00 onwards 
during operating hours.  

 
(b) Condition 14f is deleted and is replaced with the 

following condition: 
 

Page 19



No bottles shall be placed in outside areas between 
21:00 hours and 08:00 hours on the following day.  

 
(c) Conditions 12l and 14g are deleted and are 

replaced with the following condition: 
 

Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed 
from the premises  

 
(d) Condition 14h is deleted and is replaced with the 

following conditions: 
 

The supply of alcohol shall be by waiter/waitress 
service only. Save for hotel bedrooms, alcohol must 
not be sold, supplied, or consumed on the premises 
otherwise than to seated persons and there shall be 
no vertical drinking of alcohol on the premises. 

 
In the ground floor outside areas to the rear of the 
premises alcohol must not be sold, supplied, or 
consumed other than to seated persons who are 
taking substantial table meals served and consumed 
at the table and provided always that the 
consumption of alcohol by such persons is ancillary 
to taking such meals. 

 
The use of the ground floor outside areas to the rear 
of the premises shall cease at 21:00 every day. 
Notwithstanding this condition at any one time up to 
4 people shall be permitted to smoke in these 
outside areas after 21:00. 

 
The following conditions shall also be added to the 
licence: 

 
After 20:00 every day the car park shall be used by 
hotel residents only. After 22:00 every day, the car 
park gates shall be closed and shall not be used by 
hotel residents or members of the public except in 
the event of an emergency. 

 
There shall be a maximum of: 
- 12 covers in the basement bar/Whisky Room 
- 18 covers in the restaurant 

Page 20



- 36 covers in the ground floor outside areas to the 
rear of the premises 

 
All conditions offered in the operating schedule shall 
be included in the licence, unless contradictory to 
the above timings and conditions. 

 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory 
conditions applicable to licensed premises.  

 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 

are not located within an area where a cumulative 
impact policy applies. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that this was a new 

licence application and was very conscious of the 
premises’ location in close proximity to local 
residences, social housing for vulnerable adults, a 
nursery school and a primary school. 

 
 (iv) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 

local residents’ objections that the proposals will 
effectively result in an intensification of the use of 
the premises (which it noted was previously 
operated as an unlicensed hotel by the previous 
owners) and would make it unsuitable for the 
location particularly due to   the potential for noise 
and other adverse effects  on the surrounding area 
particularly from the use of the outside area of the 
premises. 

 
 (v) They also noted that Public Protection had 

agreed a proposed condition with the Applicant to 
cease the use of the outside area from 10pm daily to 
address potential public nuisance issues and that 
there had been no objection to the application from 
the other Responsible Authorities. 

 

Page 21



 (vi) The Sub-committee noted the evidence put 
forward at the hearing on behalf of the Applicant as 
to the character of the style of the proposed 
operation and its operating schedule and was 
satisfied that the management of the premises 
would make every effort to promote the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
 (vii) Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the 

concerns expressed by residents, it did not find any 
evidence to justify a refusal of the application in 
order to promote the licensing objectives nor on the 
basis of alleged discrepancies in the application. 
The Sub-Committee felt on the basis of the evidence 
before it that the imposition of suitable additional 
conditions on the premises licence would be 
adequate to promote the licensing objectives in this 
location. 

 
(viii) In relation to the co
[...]
uld be unlikely to be 
undermined. 
 
(xi) Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the 
case the Sub-Committee was satisfied that with the 
additional conditions it  imposed on the licence it 
would be sufficiently robust to allay the fears of local 
residents and that it could operate without 
undermining the licensing objectives. It considered 
that the conditions were justified as being 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
(xii) It was also noted that the Licensing Act 2003 
has a key protection for communities that allows at 
any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, 
a Responsible Authority or ‘other persons’, such as 
a local resident, to ask the Licensing Authority to 
review the licence if they consider that one or more 
of the licensing objectives are being undermined. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 1.45 pm]. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 22 June 2023 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson, Nicholls and Rose 

  

 

7. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Cuthbertson be elected as Chair of the 
hearing. 
 

8. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee Members, the Legal 
Adviser and the Solicitor shadowing her, the Democratic 
Services officer and the Democracy Officer shadowing her, the 
Senior Licensing Officer and the Applicant, Mrs Edwards. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



11. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by Dark 
Horse Espresso Bar Ltd for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Dark Horse Espresso Bar, 147A Bishopthorpe Road, 
York, YO23 1NZ. (CYC-072806)  
 

Members considered an application by Dark Horse Espresso 
Bar Ltd. for a premises licence in respect of The Dark Horse 
Espresso Bar, 147A Bishopthorpe Road, York YO23 1NZ. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it including the two written 

representations received from local residents. 
 

3. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 
Senior Licensing Officer at the Hearing.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the report and the 
annexes, confirming that the premises were not in the 
Cumulative Impact Area and that the Applicant had carried 
out the consultation process correctly.  She noted that 
there were no representations from Responsible 
Authorities and that amendments and additional 
conditions had been agreed with the police, as set out in 
Annex 3.  She also drew attention to the representations 
made by other parties at Annex 5.  Finally, she advised 
the sub-committee of the options open to them in 
determining the application. 
 
In response to questions from th
[...]
ure on race days would eliminate having to 
deal with any related issues; she would not object to 
restrictions on race days being included on the 
licence. 

 Off-sales would be of artisan wines, and beers from 
Ainsty Ales to take home to enjoy later; this would 
not attract people who wanted to drink on the street, 
and there was an off-licence opposite the premises. 

 Regarding trade between 9 and 11pm, they were 
going to test this out and adjust the opening hours 

Page 28



accordingly if there was not much business during 
this time. 

 
The Applicant declined the opportunity to sum up.  
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the sub-committee. 
This option was approved. 

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence be 

granted for the following activities and timings with 
modified / additional conditions imposed by the sub-
committee, as set out below: 

 

Activity 
 

Timings 

Supply of alcohol - 
on and off the 
premises 
 

08:00 – 18:00 Mon to Thurs 
08:00 – 23:00 Fri & Sat 
08:00 – 21:00 Sun 
 

Page 29



Opening hours 
 

07:30 – 18:00 Mon to Thurs 
07:30 – 23:00 Fri & Sat 
07:30 – 21:00 Sun 
 

 
The conditions contained in the Operating Schedule 
and the additional conditions numbered 1 to 12 
inclusive set out in Annex 3 of the Agenda shall be 
added to the licence.  

 
The following condition shall also be added to the 
licence: 

 
All sales of alcohol between 08:00 and 11:00 hours 

daily shall be ancillary to food. 
 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory 

conditions applicable to licensed premises 
 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 

are not located within an area where a cumulative 
impact policy applies. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that this was a new 

licence application and was very conscious of the 
premises’ location in a residential area in close 
proximity to local residences.  The Sub-Committee 
carefully considered the concerns raised by the local 
residents who had made representations in writing 
relating to public nuisance with regard to concerns 
about noise disturbance from the premises, in 
particular associated with use of the outside space, 
that could impact on their quality of life. Concern was 
also raised as to the impact of the premises on crime 
and disorder, particularly on race days. 

 
 (iv) The Sub-Committee noted that the Police, who 

are the Licensing Authority’s main source of advice 
on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and 

Page 30



disorder licensing objective, had agreed with the 
applicant a number of additional conditions to be 
added to the grant of a licence. The Sub-Committee 
considered the fact that the Police did not object to 
the application (subject to the imposition of agreed 
conditions) carried great weight. 

 
 (v) It noted that there were no representations 

from any other Responsible Authority. 
 
 (vi) Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the 

concerns expressed by residents, it also considered 
the nature of the proposed activities, noting that the 
establishment was intended to primarily operate as a 
café/wine bar, rather than as a vertical drinking 
establishment.  The Sub-Committee was reassured 
by the evidence given by the Applicant, her level of 
experience generally and that she had agreed with 
the Police to address concerns about in particular the 
possible impact of noise disturbance from the outside 
area and to a number of other conditions including 
that the supply of alcohol prior to 11am shall be 
ancillary to food. 

 
 (vii) The Sub-Committee was satisfied overall with 

the proposed arrangements and responsible attitude 
of the Applicant and felt that the additional conditions 
she had agreed with the Police were appropriate and 
proportionate to deal with the concerns raised by 
local residents. The Sub-Committee did not find any 
evidence to justify a refusal of the application and it 
was felt that further conditions would not be 
necessary in order to promote the licensing 
objectives on the basis of the evidence before the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
 (viii) It was also noted that the Licensing Act 2003 

has a key protection for communities that allows at 
any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, 
a Responsible Authority or ‘other persons’, such as a 
local resident, to ask the Licensing Authority to 
review the licence if they consider that one or more 
of the licensing objectives are being undermined, 
therefore allaying the concerns of the local residents. 

 

Page 31



 (ix) Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the 
case it was felt that the decision of the Sub-
Committee was justified as being appropriate and 
proportionate  for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 19 July 2023 

Present Councillors Kent, Melly and Ravilious 

  

 

12. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Melly be elected to act as Chair of the 
hearing. 
 

13. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee Members, the Legal 
Adviser and the Solicitor shadowing her, the Democratic 
Services officer, the Senior Licensing Officer and the Applicants, 
Ms Winlow and Mr Darbyshire 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

16. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 
12 June 2023 and 22 June 2023 be approved, and 
signed by the Chair at a future date. 

 



 

17. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a) Application by Sara 
Winlow and Robert Darbyshire for a Premises Licence  
Section 18(3)(a) Application in respect of 75 Balmoral 
Terrace, York, YO23 1HR (CYC-073025)  
 

Members considered an application by Sara Winlow and Robert 
Darbyshire for a premises licence in respect of 75 Balmoral 
Terrace, York YO23 1HR. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it including the written representation 

received from a local resident. 
 

3. The Licensing Manager’s report and the comments of the 
Senior Licensing Officer at the Hearing.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the report and the 
annexes, confirming that the premises were not in the 
Cumulative Impact Area and that the Applicants had 
carried out the consultation process correctly.  She noted 
that there were no representations from Responsible 
Authorities and that amendments and additional 
conditions had been agreed with North Yorkshire Police, 
as set out in Annex 3.  She also drew attention to the 
representation, at Annex 5.  Finally, she advised the sub-
committee of the options open to them in determining the 
application. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the 
Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that: 



 sale of alcohol off the premises meant the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises; 

 the external yard was not included in the licence 
application; 

 the conditions agreed with the police included a 
condition that any off sales must be in sealed 
containers. 

 
4. The representations made by the Applicants.   

 
Ms Winlow expressed her thanks to everyone who had 
shown their support for the application, including the local 
community, in the context of recent difficulties in her 
personal life and in the business environment which had 
delayed the opening of the café.  She stated that the 
consultation process had been carried out fully and 
completely. The Applicants had engaged with the local 
community and spoken to residents and businesses to 
reassure them of their intentions.  The premises would 
operate primarily as a florist in the daytime and had been 
noted by the police licensing officer as being a very low 
risk.  Local residents were excited about this unique 
addition to the area. 
 
Ms Winlow went on to say that, although the application 
was for the supply of alcohol between 12:00 and 22:00 
hrs, there was no intention to be open until late every day.  
The purpose of the application was to vary and extend 
their offering, and they expected actual sales to be very 
low.  The aim was to allow people to meet for a coffee and 
/ or food and to offer a comfortable and safe space with a 
duty of care to customers and neighbours.  The premises 
would also provide a resting opportunity, helping to make 
York more ‘walkable’, and would promote the many other 
small businesses in the area.  The sale of alcohol would 
support the floristry and workshop side of the business 
and would be based on a sustainable model, with locally 
sourced drinks from Brew York, York Gin and others.  It 
was now normal for cafés to offer alcoholic drinks in the 
continental manner, in modest quantities that supported 
moderate drinking.  The café could only seat 8 and there 
would be no outdoor seating, so people were unlikely to 
gather outside.  They had assured neighbours that 
daytime noise would be kept to a minimum, and had 



agreed with the police a condition to keep all doors and 
windows shut after 9pm daily. 
 
With regard to the representation, Ms Winlow stated that 
this had been made by someone who had chosen to 
purchase a property next to a social club.  The application 
would not affect the Representor’s children.  The 
Applicants did not want a scary environment for their own 
young child.  The proposed opening hours were intended 
to provide for future endeavours in the form of small 
private functions, similar to the provision at Hallow Mallow.  
The operation was not a bar, and in their letter to the 
Representor the Applicants had objected to it being called 
as such.  The application for off sales was to support the 
sale of gifts and flowers and sales would be controlled and 
monitored for safety.  The Applicants had gone to great 
lengths to ensure that the premises were covered by 
CCTV, and they would operate a Challenge 25 policy.  
They had the full support of neighbours with young 
children.  The Representor’s main concern was the idea 
that the license would be sold on with the business, but 
the police had said that [a new owner] would need to 
apply for any change.  The Applicants had addressed all 
the Representor’s concerns and just wanted the chance of 
a feasible future for the business. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the 
Applicants confirmed that: 

 the total number of covers in the café was 8; 

 the bar area was for people to place orders, which 
would then be brought to the tables; 

 there would also be a large table for floristry 
activities; 

 there would be background music only, as the idea 
was for people to socialise and make connections; 

 the yard area would be used for storage, recycling 
and composting only. 

 
The Applicants were given the opportunity to sum up.  Ms 
Winlow said she had nothing further to add.  Mr 
Darbyshire stated that he had worked for a long time in 
bars and restaurants and had a history of providing a duty 
of care, safe operating and nice environments.  
 



A point of clarification was sought by the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee regarding the consequences of any 
sale of the business.  The Senior Licensing Officer 
confirmed that: 

 unless the licence was surrendered it would be 
transferred with the same conditions to the 
purchaser, with no need to make a new application; 

 a separate application would be required to appoint 
the new Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), 
who would hold a personal licence; this would 
involve consultation with the police on the suitability 
of the proposed DPS. 

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the sub-committee. 
This option was approved.     

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence be 

granted for the following activities and timings with 



modified / additional conditions imposed by the Sub-
Committee as set out below: 

 

Activity 
 

Timings 

Supply of alcohol - on 
and off the premises 
 

12 noon until 22:30 every 
day 
 

Opening hours 
 

08:30 until 22:30 
 

 

The conditions agreed between the Applicants and 
North Yorkshire Police numbered 1 to 9 inclusive set 
out in Annex 3 of the Agenda shall be added to the 
licence.  

 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory 
conditions applicable to licensed premises.  
 

Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 
licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 

are not located within an area where a cumulative 
impact policy applies. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that this was a new 

licence application and was very conscious of the 
premises’ location in a residential area in close 
proximity to local residences.  The Sub-Committee 
carefully considered the concerns raised by the local 
resident who had made a representations in writing 
relating to the impact the premises would have on 
the licensing objectives, in particular concerns about 
noise disturbance from the premises and the impact 
of the premises on children and on race days. 

 
 (iv) Sub-Committee noted that the Police, who are 

the Licensing Authority’s main source of advice on 
matters relating to the promotion of the crime and 
disorder licensing objective, had agreed with the 
applicant a number of additional conditions to be 



added to the grant of a licence. The Sub-Committee 
considered the fact that the Police did not object to 
the application (subject to the imposition of agreed 
conditions) carried great weight. 

 
 (v) It noted that there were no representations 

from any other Responsible Authority. 
 
 (vi) Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the 

concerns expressed by the local resident, it also 
considered the nature of the proposed activities, 
noting that the establishment was intended to 
primarily operate as a flower shop with a small scale 
café offering and not as a vertical drinking 
establishment.  The Sub-Committee was reassured 
by the evidence given by the Applicants, their 
responsible attitude towards the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and that they had agreed with 
the Police to the addition of a number of conditions 
to be added to the grant of a licence. 

 
 (vii) From the submissions made by the Applicants, 

the Sub-Committee had a high level of confidence 
that the premises would be operated responsibly. It 
did not find any evidence to justify a refusal of the 
application and given the nature of the proposed 
operation it was felt that further conditions would not 
be necessary in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 
 (viii) Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the 

case it was felt that the decision of the Sub-
Committee to grant the licence subject to the 
additional conditions agreed with the Police was 
justified as being appropriate and proportionate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Melly, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 10.40 am]. 


